

No. 19-1099

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
**CITY OF BAKERSFIELD, AARON STRINGER,**

*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**LESLIE LARAY CRAWFORD,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael G. Marderosian/Heather S. Cohen  
MARDEROSIAN & COHEN  
1260 Fulton Street, Fresno, CA 93721/(559) 441-7991  
mick@mcc-legal.com/heather@mcc-legal.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
City of Bakersfield and Aaron Stringer*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Rule 29.6 Statement. . . . .	i
Table of Authorities. . . . .	iv
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI. . . . .	1
I.    RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THAT EVIDENCE OF THE DECEDENT’S CONDUCT ON OTHER OCCASIONS SHOULD BE ADMITTED TO HELP THE JURY “VISUALIZE” WHAT WAS ACTUALLY SEEN BY THE OFFICER IGNORES LONG ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT AND IGNORES BASIC RULES OF EVIDENCE. . . . .	3
II.   THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION CREATED A SPLIT IN CIRCUIT AUTHORITY ON THE PROPRIETY OF INTRODUCING EVIDENCE THAT WAS UNKNOWN TO A POLICE OFFICER AT THE TIME FORCE WAS USED. . . . .	6

III.	IN ITS RULING, THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID CREATE A SEPARATE ANALYSIS FOR MENTALLY ILL INDIVIDUALS.....	9
IV.	THIS ISSUE IS OBVIOUSLY ONE OF SIGNIFICANT SOCIETAL IMPORTANCE AND REQUIRES GUIDANCE FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.....	10
	CONCLUSION. ....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Carson v. Polley</i> , 689 F.2d 562 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982). . . . .	6
<i>Carter v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. App. D.C. 71, 795 F.2d 116 (1986). . . . .	6
<i>Chien Van Buit v. City &amp; Cty of San Francisco</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 33917 (Feb. 27, 2018). . . . .	7
<i>Colter v. Reyes</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (E.D. NY July 4, 2017). . . . .	8
<i>Daily v. City of Phx.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192199 (D. AZ Nov. 5, 2019). . . . .	7
<i>Daily v. City of Phoenix</i> , 201 WL 6527298 (D. AZ Aug. 8, 2017). . . . .	7
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . .	7
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011). . . . .	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 736 F.3d 1223 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013). . . . .	4

<i>Outley v. City of New York</i> , 837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Palmquist v. Selvik</i> , 111 F.3d 1332 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997). . . .	8, 9
<i>Rason v. Hardiman</i> , 803 F.2d 269 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986). . . . .	8
<i>Rubalcava v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 64 F.3d 1323 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Santos v. Gates</i> , 287 F.2d 846 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 856 F.2d 802 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103158 (D. NM June 12, 2020)...	4
<i>Wallace v. Mulholland</i> , 957 F.2d 333 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). . . . .	8
<i>Witt v. West Virginia State Police, Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	9

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 404.....	2, 5, 6, 7
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	1, 2, 8
